
 

Case # BZA-05-25-00867 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of July 7, 2025 

 
Applicant/Property Owner:  George Michael Rentz Jr. 
 

Representative: James Schulze of Discovery Development Group 
 
Property Location:    2141 Edisto Avenue – James Island 
 
TMS#:     343-06-00-107 
  
Zoning District:  Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 
 

Request:  
Variance request for a proposed single-family residence addition to encroach within a restricted area 
three times the DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 73.5” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree.  
 
Requirement: 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 9 
Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.C. Required Tree 
Protection states, “In no case shall any paving, filling, grading, Building, or construction footing occur 
or be placed within three times the DBH in inches from the trunk of the Tree, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.”  
 
 
 



Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 2

CHAPTER 9 │ DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
 

 

ARTICLE 9.2 TREE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION
 

Sec. 9.2.4 Required Tree Protection
 

A. General.
1. All Grand Trees and any other Trees required to remain on a site must be protected during construction and 

Development of a Parcel. Tree protection must be shown on all Development plans prior to site plan approval. A site 
inspection of the Tree barricades must be scheduled by the Applicant with the Zoning and Planning Department for 
approval prior to the issuance of permits or the start of Development activities.

2. Prior to issuance of a Zoning Permit, a pre-construction planning conference is required for on-site Tree 
preservation with the Zoning and Planning Director or staff representative, the Applicant(s), and any appropriate parties 
for determining if there is need for additional Tree protection techniques and for designating placement of Tree 
barricades, construction employee parking, temporary construction office, and dumpsters.

B. Prior to the start of Land Development activities, protective Tree barricades shall be placed around all Required Trees in or 
near Development areas. The barricades shall be constructed of wood, metal, or plastic fencing or other materials approved 
by the Zoning and Planning Director, and include a top rail. Tree barricades shall be placed beneath the canopy Drip Line or 
one foot times the DBH of the Tree as a radius from the trunk, whichever is greater. Other protective devices or 
construction techniques may be used as approved by the Zoning and Planning Director. Three inches of mulch shall be 
installed and maintained within all Tree barricade areas. The mulch shall remain in place throughout Development 
activities. The area within the Tree barricade shall remain free of all Building materials, dirt, fill, and other construction 
debris, vehicles, and Development activities. All Required Trees are also subject to the requirements of Sec. 9.4.6, Landscape 
Materials Standards, and Article 11.3, Enforcement Responsibility and Complaints.

C. In no case shall any paving, filling, grading, Building, or construction footing occur or be placed within three times the DBH 
in inches from the trunk of the Tree, unless otherwise approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

D. Limited Clearing and Grubbing may be authorized by the Zoning and Planning Director prior to the installation of Tree 
barricades on sites that exhibit unusually heavy undergrowth and where access to the interior of the site and its Protected 
Trees is impractical. Limited Clearing shall be for the express purpose of accessing the property and Protected Trees to 
erect the Required Tree barricades and silt fencing. Such limited Clearing shall be done with hand tools, push or walk -
behind equipment, or lightweight bush-hog type equipment designed for brush and undergrowth Clearing and which is not 
capable of removing vegetation greater than three inches in diameter. Under no circumstances may metal-tracked 
bulldozers, loaders, or similar rider/operator equipment be allowed on site until the Tree barricades are erected and a 
Zoning Permit is issued.

E. Limited encroachments into the area located within Tree barricades may be allowed by the Zoning and Planning Director 
provided that encroachments do not constitute more than 25 percent of the protected area beneath a Tree and do not occur 
in the area located within three times the DBH in inches from the trunk of the Tree unless otherwise approved by the BZA. 
Any paving, Grading, trenching, or filling of the protected area must be pre-approved by the Zoning and Planning Director 
or the Board of Zoning Appeals, as required by this Ordinance, and may require specific construction techniques to preserve 
the health of the Tree. When grading and construction within the protected area of a Tree has been approved, all damaged 
roots shall be severed clean.

F. Prior to issuance of a Zoning Permit for uses other than Single-Family Detached Residential, the following numbers of Trees 
with a DBH of eight inches or greater shall be preserved and protected pursuant to the requirements of this Ordinance. 
Preservation and protection of native Trees is to be prioritized. Properties within the Industrial (IN) District may elect to 
mitigate the removal of these Protected Trees, as described in Sec. 9.2.6.D, with the exception that all Grand trees and any 
required Buffer tree measuring eight inches (8") or greater shall be preserved. On properties in the IN District that elect to 
mitigate the removal of these Protected Trees and where the planting of canopy trees is required within Buffers and other 
landscaping, screening, and buffer areas, canopy trees shall be a minimum of four inch (4") caliper.
1. 20 Trees per acre; or
2. Any number of Trees with a combined DBH of at least 160 inches per acre.
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Case # BZA-05-25-00867

BZA Meeting of July 7, 2025

Subject Property: 2141 Edisto Avenue – James Island  

Proposal: Variance request for a proposed single-family residence addition to encroach within 

a restricted area three times the DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 73.5” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree.



Encroach 73.5” DBH Live Oak 

Grade B



Subject Property  
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, George Michael Rentz Jr., represented by James 

Schulze of Discovery Development Group, are requesting a variance for a proposed 

single-family residence to encroach within a restricted area three times the (DBH) 

Diameter Breast Height (Critical Root Zone) of a 73.5” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree at 2141 

Edisto Avenue (TMS # 343-06-00-107) on James Island in Charleston County. The subject 

property and adjacent properties to the north are located in the Low Density Residential 

(R-4) Zoning District.  

 

The applicant’s letter of intent explains the request, “I am requesting to build an addition 

to my existing home. The addition will penetrate the Tree Encroachment Zone for a Grand 

Tree. We have worked with a 3rd Party Arborist SavATree to develop a Tree Protection 

Plan, to ensure the survival and thriving of the tree. Both through construction and post-

construction. Additionally, our structural engineer has designed the foundation to be 

minimally invasive (Pin Piers), to again, focus on keeping the tree alive and healthy. 

Finally, the proposed foundation plan does not take up more than 25% of the surface 

area of the Tree Encroachment Zone. We are requesting approval to proceed with 

construction, please.” 

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 

9.2.4.C. Required Tree Protection states, “In no case shall any paving, filling, grading, 

Building, or construction footing occur or be placed within three times the DBH in inches 

from the trunk of the Tree, unless otherwise approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.”  

 

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined: 

 

Arborist, Certified A Person certified by the International Society of Arboriculture.  

 

Diameter Breast Height (DBH) The total diameter, in inches, of a Tree trunk or trunks 

measured at a point four and one-half feet above existing Grade (at the base of the 

Tree). In measuring DBH, the circumference of the Tree shall be measured with a standard 

diameter tape, and the circumference shall be divided by 3.14.  

 

Grand Tree Any Tree with a diameter breast height of 24 inches or greater, with the 

exception of Pine Tree and Sweet Gum Tree (Liquidambar styraciflua) species.  

 

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on June 16, 2025. Please review the 

attachments for further details regarding this request. 
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Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 0.15-

acre property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Yes. This is my home 

where I live and plan to raise my family. I'm planning to get married and 

have children and raise them in this home. I love my Neighborhood and 

being part of Charleston County. My business is located in Charleston 

County as well. I would like to add additional square footage to adequately 

provide for my small family. I also love the Tree in my backyard and 

consider it a vital part of my living experience. I have already hired a 3rd 

party arborist to ensure the safety and livelihood of the tree. The grand tree 

is right in the middle of my back yard, which as pertaining to the code, limits 

me to zero opportunity to expand the size of my home, even though my 

yard is huge.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “They are unique to my property, but 

not only me. I live in Riverland Terrace, where there are many live oak 

grand trees. There are certainly a few residents that have a grand tree in 

their backyards, but not everyone. My neighbor across the street has a 

grand tree in his back yard and was able to build an addition similar to 

mine, where his dwelling also penetrated the tree encroachment zone.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 9 Development Standards, 

Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.C. Required Tree 

Protection to 2141 Edisto Avenue may unreasonably restrict the utilization 

of the property to build an addition to the existing 3-bedroom single-family 

residence that was constructed in 1944 per Charleston County records. The 

applicant’s letter of intent states, “Yes. My backyard is very big, relative to 

the size of my home. There is plenty of room to increase the size of my 

house. There is also a grand tree, which limits the space to which I can build 

an addition to virtually zero square footage. Obviously, I understand the rule 

regarding protecting the Tree, but there are also building methods 

available, of which we are following to ensure we don't harm the tree, and 
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can keep it alive, healthy, and vibrant, post construction.” Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: The authorization of this variance may not be of substantial detriment to the 

adjacent properties and the public good, and the character of the Low 

Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District may not be harmed. The applicant’s 

letter of intent states, “No, it will not. The tree primarily only exists in my 

backyard. This will not disturb any neighbors. Further, I have written 

approval from my neighbors stating that they know my plans and like me 

as a neighbor. They are in favor of this addition. If anything, it will increase 

the beauty and value of the neighborhood that all residents will benefit 

from.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

However, the applicant’s letter of intent contends, “Partially. I plan to build 

an addition to my home. I respect the ordinance regarding grand trees, 

and proactively taken steps to inform all necessary parties - builder, 

architect, engineer, 3rd party arborist, and the county - to make sure 

everything was in compliance, and I could do this safely and cost 

effectively.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

  

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 

the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship and if the board approves this request with the 

conditions recommended by Staff below. In addition, the applicant states, 
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“No, it does not. The exception I am applying for is in compliance with 

necessary building standards to protect the grand tree.” Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

   

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

05-25-00867 [Variance request for a proposed single-family residence to encroach within 

a restricted area three times the DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 73.5” DBH Grand Live Oak 

Tree at 2141 Edisto Avenue (TMS # 343-06-00-107) on James Island in Charleston County] 

based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary 

to make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the 

application, the Board should consider the following conditions recommended by Staff: 

 

1. The applicant shall retain a Certified Arborist to monitor and treat all Grand Trees 

within 40’ of disturbance through the duration of construction. The applicant shall 

provide a copy of the Tree Preservation Plan to Zoning Staff for review and 

approval prior to Zoning Permit approval for construction.  

 

2. If the 73.5” DBH Live Oak Tree dies within up to three (3) years from the date the 

structure is permitted, the applicant shall mitigate the DBH of the tree by either (a) 

submitting a mitigation plan for review and approval indicating the installation of 

canopy trees no smaller than two and one-half (2.5) inches in caliper equaling 

inch per inch replacement, (b) by depositing funds into the Charleston County Tree 

Fund as described in Sec. 9.2.6 of the Charleston County Zoning and Land 

Development Regulations, or (c) a combination of both (a) and (b). The allotted 

mitigation shall be in place prior to its removal. 









2141 EDISTO AVE.

LOT INFORMATION

          LOT SIZE:                0.15 ACRES 6,534 SF
          LOT WIDTH:           50.27'
          LOT DEPTH:           130.00'
          FLOOD ZONE:        X ZONE

         TMS #:                     TMS 343-06-00-107

PRINCIPAL SETBACKS

MAX PERMITTED (40%) :                                                                              2,613.6 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

MAX HEIGHT

MAX PERMITTED :                                                                                                        35'-0"

ZONING: R-4
REQUIRED FINISHED FLOOR: N/A

PRINCIPAL BUILDING - FIRST FLOOR: 888.4 SF
PRINCIPAL BUILDING - PORCHES+ STAIRS: 153 SF

ACCESSORY BUILDING : 207.6 SF
HVAC : 12 SF

GREENHOUSE: 103 SF

FRONT SETBACK: 20'-0"
REAR SETBACK: 10'-0"
INTERIOR SIDE SETBACK: 5'-0"

EXISTING:  (21%)                                                                                              1,364 SF

PRINCIPAL BUILDING - FIRST FLOOR: 1,718 SF
PRINCIPAL BUILDING - PORCHES+ STAIRS: 439 SF

ACCESSORY BUILDING : 207.6 SF
HVAC : 12 SF

PROPOSED:  (36.4%)                                                                                              2,376.6 SF

EXISTING :                                                                                                                  23'-6.5"

PROPOSED :                                                                                                               23'-6.5"

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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AREA OF ENCROACHMENT: 1,200.7 SF OR 7.1%
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AREA OF ENCROACHMENT: 1,200.7 SF OR 7.1%
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CHAIN LINK FENCE DETAIL
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BAR
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BRACE RAIL
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ARE 7'-6" MIN.

scale 1/4"=1'-0"

TYP. FRENCH DRAIN DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0"

3
4" CLEAR DRAINAGE GRAVEL

MOUND SOIL ABOVE TRENCH 1" TO ACCOUNT FOR
SETTLING

3-4" OF SANDY TOPSOIL

4" DIAMETER PERFORATED PIPE WITH SILT
SOCK

NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
OVERLAPPED AT TOP

1 cool blow street. # 136
charleston, south carolina 29403
T.843.822.0426

AUMENT DESIGN STUDIO

ADDRESS: 2141 EDISTO AVE, CHARLESTON, SC 29412

DATE: PERMIT 05.23.25 SHEET: S4

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE PLANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
TMS 343-06-00-107

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 2 BLOCK G

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEORGE MICHAEL RENTZ, JR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONED R-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6,512 SQ. FT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.15 ACRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-2"12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREENHOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBM-MAG NAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 20.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAVD 88

AutoCAD SHX Text
EDGE OF PAVEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL D/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL D/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SANITARY SEWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP 20.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLEANOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PHONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
A/C

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
GAS

AutoCAD SHX Text
METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
36",37" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
36'-5"

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-6"12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
N84°48'04"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
50.27'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N05°28'24"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
129.78'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S04°56'46"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.82'

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIE

AutoCAD SHX Text
S85°03'14"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
50.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S05°21'17"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
130.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
15.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10 FT. MAX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6-12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12-18"




























































